GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,
UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.700
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23RP JULY, 2021

AYUSH MEDICAL INSTITUTIONSAND HOSPITALS

700. SHRI UPENDRA SINGH RAWAT:
SHRIMATI REKHA VERMA:
SHRI SHANKAR LALWANI:
SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH JOSHI:
SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA:
SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL:

Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:

(a) the details of AYUSH medical colleges/ universities/institutes/hospitalssAY USH Health and
wellness centers including integrated hospitals along with the total number of graduate/post-
graduate level seats which are functional and which are upcoming under Nationa AYUSH
Mission (NAM) across the country, State/UT-wise, district-wise and stream-wise

particularly Uttar Pradesh, Rajasthan and Maharashtra;

(b) the total funds allocated/utilised for AYUSH medical
colleges/universitiesinstitutes/hospitals/wellness centers in the last three years, State/UT-
wise/district wise/ stream-wise;

(c) the details of the steps being taken by the Government for better access and promotion of
AYUSH services in the country including research works in post-graduate AYUSH colleges,
adequate publicity through media, allocation of specia funds for promotion etc; State/UT-
wise/stream-wise;

(d) whether any criteria have been fixed for establishing new AYUSH ingtitutions in the private
sector and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of AYUSH medical colleges/ universities/institutes/hospitals/ AY USH Health and
wellness centers etc. which have been derecognized, State/UT-wise, district-wise, stream-wise
and the reasons for derecognition therefor?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SSIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(DR. MUNJPARA MAHENDRABHALI)

(@: 738 Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani, Sowa Rigpa and Homoeopathy Medical Colleges, 3781
Ayush hospitals, 4,448 Ayush Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs) are available across the
country including in the States of Uttar Pradesh, Rgjasthan and Maharashtra. The details are at
Annexure-l.



(b):  State/UT wise status of funds allocated and utilised under National AYUSH Mission for
various activities including for AYUSH medica colleges/universities/institutes’ hospitals /
wellness centers during the last three yearsis furnished at Annexure- I1.

(c):  Thedetails of steps taken by the Government for better access and promotion of AYUSH
services in the country including research works in post-graduate AYUSH colleges, adequate
publicity through mediaetc. is furnished at Annexure-111.

(d):  Theregulation 13A of Indian Medicine Central Council Act, 1970, provides for applying
to the Central Government for establishing new Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani & Sow-Rigpa colleges
including in the private sector. Further, the criteria for establishing new AYUSH institutions is
prescribed under the Establishment of New Homoeopathy Medical College, (Opening of New or
Higher Course of Study or Training and Increase of Admission capacity by a Medical college)
Regulations, 2011.

(e): There are no de-recognized colleges in Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Sowa Rigpa.
However, Central Council of Indian Medicine (CCIM) had recommended 14 colleges (13
Ayurveda and 01 Unani) for de-recognition and the Ministry of Ayush has taken up the process
of de-recognition with respective State Governments/Universities. The list of such 14 collegesis
furnished at Annexure V. Further, a list of derecognized Homoeopathy colleges is aso
furnished at Annexure-lV. These Homoeopathy colleges could not maintain the standards
prescribed under the HCC Act, 1973.



Annexure- |

STATE/UT-WISE NUMBER OF AYURVEDA, SIDDHA, UNANI, SOWA-RIGPA AND
HOMOEOPATHY COLLEGESIN THE COUNTRY

Sl. State/UT Ayurveda | Siddha | Unani | Sowa | Homoeopathy | Total
No. Rigpa
1. Andhra Pradesh 3 - 1 - 7 11
2. Arunachal Pradesh - - - - 1 1
3. Assam 1 - - - 3 4
4, Bihar 8 - 5 - 15 28
5. Chandigarh 1 - - - 1 2
6. Chhattisgarh 6 - 1 - 3 10
7. NCT of Delhi 3 - 2 - 2 7
8. Goa 1 - - - 1 2
0. Gujarat 34 - - - 35 69
10. | Haryana 11 - - - 1 12
11. | Himacha Pradesh 3 - - - 1 4
12. | Jammu and Kashmir 2 - 4 - - 6
13. | Jharkhand 1 - - - 5 6
14. | Karnataka 78 - 6 - 18 102
15. | Kerala 18 1 1 - 6 26
16. | Ladakh - - - 2 - 2
17. | Madhya Pradesh 24 - 4 - 25 53
18. | Maharashtra 83 - 7 - 58 148
19. | Meghaaya 1 - - - 1 2
20. | Orissa 6 - - - 6 12
21. | Pondicherry 1 - - - - 1
22. | Punjab 17 - 1 - 4 22
23. | Rgasthan 13 - 3 - 10 26
24. | Sikkim - - - 1 0 1
25. | Tamil Nadu 7 12 1 - 13 33
26. | Telangana 5 - 3 - 5 13
27. | Uttar Pradesh 69 - 16 1 13 99
28. | Uttarakhand 16 - 1 - 2 19
29. | West Bengal 4 - 1 - 12 17

Total : 416 13 57 4 248 738




State/Union Territory-wise Ayurveda Colleges with annual students’ admission capacity in
Under-graduate and Post-graduate cour sesfor Academic Y ear 2020-21

UG seats PG seats UG & PG
State/ UT Govt. | Aided | Puvt. Total Govt. | Aided | Pvt. Total Grand
Total
Andhra
Pradesh 75 0 140 215 25 0 36 61 276
Assam 63 0 0 63 30 0 0 30 93
Bihar 163 0 260 423 48 0 20 68 491
Chandigarh 0 0 100 100 0 0 0 0 100
Chhatisgarh 150 0 295 445 66 0 0 66 511
Delhi 200 0 0 200 159 0 0 159 359
Goa 0 0 60 60 0 0 12 12 72
Gujarat 519 93 1665 2277 105 0 113 218 2495
Haryana 138 0 600 738 30 0 0 30 768
Himachal
Pradesh 75 0 120 195 56 0 0 56 251
Jammu &
K ashmir 63 0 90 153 0 0 15 15 168
Jharkhand 0 0 60 60 0 0 24 24 84
Karnataka 400 75 5020 5495 109 36 1001 | 1146 6641
Keraa 226 138 840 1204 162 40 86 288 1492
Madhya
Pr adezh 500 0 1230 1730 86 0 88 174 1904
Maharashtra 563 1149 | 4170 5882 249 204 1112 1565 1447
Meghalaya 63 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 63
Odisha 225 0 120 345 29 0 0 29 374
Puducherry 63 0 0 63 0 0 0 0 63
Punjab 50 0 960 1010 10 0 39 49 1059
Rajasthan 325 0 610 935 263 0 18 281 1216
Tamil Nadu 75 0 310 385 0 0 60 60 445
Telangana 126 0 150 276 48 0 0 48 324
Uttar Pradesh 638 0 4940 5578 149 0 293 442 6020
Uttarakhand 225 0 900 1125 83 0 84 167 1292
West Bengal 75 0 100 175 24 0 0 24 199
Total 5000 | 1455 | 22740 29195 1731 | 280 | 3001 5012 34207
Total Ayurveda Colleges 416
Total number of UG Seats 29195
Total number of PG Seats 5012
Total number of seats 34207




State/Union Territory-wise Siddha Colleges with annual students’ admission capacity in
Under-graduate and Post-graduate cour sesfor Academic Y ear 2020-21

UG seats PG seats UG &
St Govt. | Aided | Pvt. | Total Govt. | Aided | Pvt. | Total | PG
ate
Grand
Total
Andhra Pradesh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Assam 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Bihar 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Chandigarh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Chhatisgarh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Delhi 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Goa 0 - - 0 - - 0 0
Gujarat 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Haryana 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Himachal Pradesh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Jammu & Kashmir 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Jharkhand 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Karnataka 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Kerala 0 - 50 50 - - - 0 50
Madhya Pradesh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Maharashtra 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Meghalaya 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Odisha 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Puducherry 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Punjab 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Rajasthan 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Tamil Nadu 200 - 490 690 176 - - 176 866
Telangana 0 - - 0 - - 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Uttarakhand 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
West Bengal 0 - - 0 - - - 0 0
Total 200 - 540 740 176 176 916
Total Siddha Colleges 13
Total number of UG Seats : 740
Total number of PG Seats : 176
Total UG + PG seats 916




State/Union Territory-wise Unani Colleges with annual students” admission capacity in
Under-graduate and Post-graduate cour sesfor Academic Y ear 2020-21

UG seats PG seats UG &
St Govt. | Aided | Pvt. | Total | Govt. Aided Pvt. | Total PG
ate
Grand
Total
Andhra Pradesh 0 0 50 - - - 0 50
Assam 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Bihar 125 200 | 325 31 - . 31 356
Chandigarh 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Chhatisgarh 0 40 40 - - - 0 40
Delhi 75 50 125 13 - 9 22 147
Goa 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Gujarat 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Haryana 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Jammu & Kashmir 60 100 160 18 - - 18 178
Jharkhand 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Karnataka 75 240 | 315 81 - 7 88 403
Keraa 0 60 60 - - - 0 60
Madhya Pradesh 75 160 | 235 - - - 0 235
Maharashtra 0 230 | 410 - 21 - 21 431
Meghalaya 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Odisha 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Puducherry 0 0 0 - - - 0 0
Punjab 0 50 50 . - - 0 50
Rajasthan 63 90 153 - - - 0 153
Tamil Nadu 75 0 75 - - - 0 75
Telangana 94 100 | 194 63 - - 63 257
Uttar Pradesh 210 810 | 1020 48 - 30 78 1098
Uttarakhand 0 60 60 - - - 0 60
West Bengal 0 40 40 - - - 0 40
Total 852 2230 | 3312 254 21 46 321 3633
Total Unani Colleges 57
Total number of UG Seats 3312
Total number of PG Seats : 321
Total UG + PG seats 3633




State/Union Territory-wise Sowa-Rigpa Colleges with annual students’ admission capacity
in Under-graduate and Post-graduate coursesfor Academic Year 2020-21

UG SEATS PG SEATS UG &
Govt. | Aided | Pvt. | Total | Govt. | Aided | Pvt. | Total | PG
Grand
State Total
Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Assam 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Bihar 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Chhatisgarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Delhi 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gujarat 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Haryana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Jharkhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Karnataka 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Keraa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Ladakh (UT) 25 0 0 25 0 0 0 0 25
Madhya Pradesh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Maharashtra 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Meghalaya 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Odisha 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Punjab 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Rajasthan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Sikkim 15 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15
Tamil Nadu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Telangana 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Uttar Pradesh 15 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 15
Uttarakhand 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
West Bengal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total 55 0 55 00 55
Total Sowa-Rigpa Colleges : 04
Total number of UG Seats 55
Total number of seats 55




State/Union Territory-wise Homoeopathy Colleges with annual students’ admission
capacity in Under-graduate and Post-graduate cour sesfor Academic Y ear 2020-21

S. No STATE/U.T. Number of Homoeopathy seats Total
UG seats PG seats UG seats + PG seats
1 Andhra Pradesh 551 54 605
2 Arunachal Pradesh 50 0 50
3 Assam 189 0 189
4 Bihar 825 55 880
5 Chandigarh 50 0 50
6 Chhattisgarh 200 0 200
7 Delhi 188 9 197
8 Goa 50 0 50
9 Gujarat 3525 93 3618
10 Haryana 50 0 50
11 Jharkhand 313 0 313
12 HP 75 0 75
13 Karnataka 1515 136 1651
14 Kerala 315 73 388
15 Madhya Pradesh 2230 127 2357
16 Maharashtra 4560 459 5019
17 Meghalaya 63 0 63
18 Orissa 226 19 245
19 Punjab 270 18 288
20 Rajasthan 785 92 877
21 Tamil Nadu 973 76 1049
22 Telangana 475 38 513
23 Uttar Pradesh 1236 165 1401
24 Uttarakhand 110 0 110
25 West Bengal 763 91 854
TOTAL Colleges = 19587 1505 21002

248




State wise/System-wise Number of AYUSH Hospitals

SNo. | State/UT Ayurveda | Unani | Siddha | Yoga | Naturo Homoeo | Sowa-
pathy pathy Rigpa | Total
1) (@) (©) 4) (©) (6) () (8 9 | (10)
A. States/Union Territories
1 | AndhraPradesh 3 2 0 0 0 3 0 8
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 10 0 0 0 0 2 0 12
3 | Assam 1 0 0 0 0 3 0 4
4 | Bihar 5 1 0 0 0 2 0 8
5 | Chhattisgarh 11 1 0 1 0 3 0 16
6 | Dehi 2 1 0 0 0 2 0 5
7 | Goa 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
8 | Gujarat 42 0 0 0 0 1 0 43
9 Haryana 13 1 0 0 0 1 0 15
10 | Himachal Pradesh 33 0 0 0 1 0 0 34
11 | Jammu & Kashmir 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 2
12 | Jharkhand 1 1 0 0 0 1 0 3
13 | Karnataka 180 20 0 0 6 18 0| 224
14 | Kerda 128 0 1 0 1 34 0] 164
15 | Madhya Pradesh 40 4 0 0 0 26 0 70
16 | Maharashtra 77 7 0 0 0 55 0| 139
17 | Manipur 2 1 0 2 0 9 0 14
18 | Meghaaya 3 0 0 0 0 7 0 10
19 | Mizoram 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
20 | Nagaland 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 4
21 | Odisha 8 0 0 0 0 6 0 14
22 | Punjab 38 1 0 0 0 3 0 42
23 | Rgjasthan 117 11 0 1 2 6 0] 137
24 | Sikkim 2 0 0 0 0 2 1 5
25 | Tamil Nadu 2 1 289 1 0 1 0| 29
26 | Tripura 3 0 0 1 0 3 0 7
27 | Uttar Pradesh 1788 183 0 0 0 9 0| 1980
28 | Uttarakhand 427 3 0 0 0 0 0| 430
29 | West Bengal 6 2 0 0 0 16 1 25
30 | A&N Idland 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 5
31 | Chandigarh 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
32 | D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
33 | Daman & Diu 2 0 0 1 0 3 0 6
34 | Lakshadweep 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2
35 | Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
36 | Telangana 4 3 0 0 1 3 0 11
TOTAL(A) 2956 245 291 8 11 226 2| 3739
B. CGHS & Central
Government 19 7 6 1 3 6 0 42
Organizations
TOTAL(A+B) 2975 252 297 9 14 232 2| 3781




State/UT wise details of Ayush Health and Wellness Centres (HWCs)

Sr. No. | Nameof State/UT Ayush HWCs approved progrA\s/ZlyH;/:ri;?ional
1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 06 03
2 Andhra Pradesh 110 00
3 Arunachal Pradesh 36 00
4 Assam 49 00
5 Bihar 108 00
6 Chandigarh 05 05
7 Chhattisgarh 200 02
8 Goa 09 00
9 Gujarat 265 53

10 Haryana 545 320
11 Himachal Pradesh 140 140
12 Jammu & Kashmir 194 161
13 Jharkhand 100 00
14 Karnataka 106 106
15 Kerada 90 13
16 L akshadweep 03 00
17 Madhya Pradesh 362 323
18 Maharashtra 294 37
19 M ani pur 05 00
20 Meghalaya 35 00
21 Mizoram 24 00
22 Nagaland 49 02
23 Odisha 100 00
24 Puducherry 03 03
25 Punjab 152 00
26 Rajasthan 500 00
27 Sikkim 18 00
28 Tamil Nadu 140 48
29 Tripura 38 00
30 Uttar Pradesh 592 02
31 Uttarakhand 70 00
32 West Bengal 100 20

Total 4448 1238




ANNEXURE-II

State/UT wise status of funds allocated and utilised under National AYUSH Mission for various
activities including for AYUSH medical colleges/universitiesinstitutes/ hospitals/ wellness centers
during thelast threeyears

Rs. in Lakhs

Grant released Expenditure
S Name of States/UTs from 2018-19to | reported by State | Unspent Balance

No. 2020-21 Government
1 | Andaman & Nicobar Islands 935.11 554.28 380.83
2 | AndhraPradesh 3566.20 11.14 3555.07
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 1609.26 577.15 1032.11
4 | Assam 2686.80 111.30 2575.50
5 Bihar 3177.83 34.12 3143.72
6 | Chandigarh 248.36 40.68 207.68
7 | Chhattisgarh 3757.93 207.07 3550.87
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and 135.86 12.75 123.11

8 .
Daman & Diu

9 | Delhi 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Goa 331.54 213.34 118.20
11 | Gujarat 4234.56 1457.37 2777.19
12 | Haryana 6535.26 2934.55 3600.71
13 | Himachal Pradesh 4447.84 2036.05 2411.80
14 | Jammu & Kashmir 5331.02 2857.73 2473.29
15 | Jharkhand 1522.31 20.00 1502.31
16 | Karnataka 6664.39 3840.71 2823.68
17 | Keraa 6475.96 4999.27 1476.69
18 | Ladakh 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 | Lakshadweep 446.48 180.23 266.26
20 | Madhya Pradesh 12450.11 5915.40 6534.71
21 | Maharashtra 4308.64 1223.74 3084.90
22 | Manipur 2710.02 1087.76 1622.26
23 | Mizoram 1579.97 0.00 1579.97
24 | Meghalaya 596.18 279.91 316.27
25 | Nagaand 3126.34 2184.80 941.54
26 | Odisha 2515.47 352.26 2163.21
27 | Puducherry 731.60 563.25 168.36
28 | Punjab 1282.71 2.61 1280.10
29 | Rgasthan 7286.17 568.05 6718.12
30 | Sikkim 951.35 334.93 616.42
31 | Tamil Nadu 4936.80 3614.73 1322.07
32 | Telangana 1624.54 0.00 1624.54
33 | Tripura 938.75 339.98 508.77
34 | Uttar Pradesh 30151.70 19962.77 10188.93
35 | Uttarakhand 3172.08 1675.36 1496.72
36 | West Bengal 4389.51 1718.45 2671.05
Total 134858.66 59911.70 74946.96




ANNEXURE-III

The steps taken by the Government for better access and promotion of AYUSH servicesin
the country including research worksin post-graduate AYUSH colleges, adequate publicity
through media etc.

The Central Government has launched the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Nationa AYUSH
Mission (NAM) for the overall promotion of AYUSH including Ayurvedic treatment in the
country. The Mission envisages better access to AYUSH services strengthening AYUSH
educational ingtitutions, in the StateUTs. In addition Union Cabinet also approved
operationalization of the 12,500 AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres components under
AYUSHMAN BHARAT for implementation through National AYUSH Mission for a period up
to 2023-24. This component ams to provide a holistic wellness model based on AYUSH
principles and practices to empower masses for “self-care” to reduce the disease burden, and out
of pocket expenditure.

Further, the Ministry has taken up initiatives for propagating and promoting AY USH systems of
medicine including Ayurveda by organizing Arogya FairsMelas, Conferences, Exhibitions,
Seminars, Workshops, Symposium and also publicity through electronic and print media. The
Ministry is also observing important days dedicated to AYUSH Systems of Medicine viz.
International Day of Yoga, Ayurveda Day, Unani Day, Siddha Day, Naturopathy Day and
Homoeopathy Day etc. to create awareness about the benefits of AYUSH systems of medicine.



Annexure- 1V

Thelist of 14 Collegesrecommended for de-recognition by CCIM

Name of the College

State

Stream

Govt./Aide
d

uG
seats

PG
seats

Total
Seats

Ayurved Medical College,
Ghughi Chowk, Gaya -
823 001, Bihar

Bihar

Ayurveda

Private

40

0

40

Aryakanya Shudha
Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,
Vadodara, Gujarat

Gujarat

Ayurveda

Govt aided

30

30

Ajivan Swasthya
Samvardhan Ayurveda
Mahavidyalaya at
Chitrakoot, Satna, Madhya
Pradesh By the Deendayal
Research Institute,

Madhya
Pradesh

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

Shrimati Dhariya Prabha
Devi Sojatia Ayurvedic
Medica College,
Neemthur, Bhanpura,
Mandsaur, Madhya
Pradesh by Late Dr.
Rawatmalji Dhanrupmalji
Sojatia Sarvajanik

Madhya
Pradesh

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

College of Ayurvedic
Medicine, Gwadlior,
Madhya Pradesh By Sw.
Gujarati Devi  Shiksha
Prasar  Avum Samg|
Kalyan Samiti, Gwalior

Madhya
Pradesh

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

Acharya Gyan Ayurved
Medica College, 278,
Jawahar Marg, Malgan;
Choraha, Indore, Madhya
Pradesh

Madhya
Pradesh

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

Shri  Uttamraoji Dahake
Ayurved Medical College
and Hospitaa a Koli,
Karanja (LAD) Distt.
Washim, Maharashtra By
the Maa Vaishnavi Mahila
Mandal, Karanja (Lad)

M aharasht
ra

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

Mahesh Ayurvedic
College, Ashti, Beed,
Maharashtra by Shetkari
Shikshan Prasarak Mandal

M aharasht
ra

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

Mayurbhan; Ayurveda
College, Takatpur,
Baripada, Dist
Mayurbhan;j- 7570003
Odisha

Odisha

Ayurveda

Private

30

30




No.

Name of the College

State

Stream

Govt./Aide
d

UG
seats

PG
seats

Total
Seats

10.

Parsurampuria  Ayurveda
College, Sikar, Rajasthan

Rajasthan

Ayurveda

Private

40

40

11.

Sree V aageshwari
Ayurvedic Medical
College, Beside LMD
Police Station
Ramakrishna Colony,
Karimnagar, 505481 By
the Sree Vaageshwari
Educationa Society

Telangana

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

12.

Vaagdevi Ayurvedic
Medical College, Warangal

Telangana

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

13.

MNR Ayurvedic Medica
College, MNR Nagar,
Narsapur Road, Fasalwadi,
Sangareddy, Medak Distt.-
502294 Andhra Pradesh by
the M.N.R Educationa
Trust

Telangana

Ayurveda

Private

50

50

14.

Al-Arif  Unani  Medicd
College, Hyderabad,
Telangana.

Telangana

Unani

Private

100

100




Homoeopathy colleges der ecognized due to not maintaining the standards prescribed under
the HCC Act, 1973

Sl. No. Name of the College State Owner-ship

1 Rajeev Gandhi Homoeopathic Medical | Madhya Pradesh Non —Govt.
College, Hospital and Research Centre
Indore, Madhya Pradesh.

2. Purulia Homoeopathy Medica College, West Bengal Non —-Govt.
Purulia.




